
 

 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 26 October 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Michael Borio 
Margaret Davine (VC) 
 

Mrs Vina Mithani 
Chris Mote 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
2. Jo Dooley 
3. Sasi Suresh 
 

1. Lynda Seymour 
2. Jean Lammiman 
 

  
 

 

Advisers: 

 
Julian Maw Harrow Healthwatch 
Dr N Merali Harrow Local Medical Committee 
 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 October 2015 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015  be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 21 October 2015.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
 



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 October 2015 3 

7. LONDON NORTH WEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UPDATE REPORT   
(Pages 11 - 32) 

 
 Report of Director of Strategy, London North West Healthcare NHS Trust. 

 
 

8. DENHAM INTERMEDIATE CARE UNIT -TRANSFER OF SERVICE TO CENTRAL 
MIDDLESEX HOSPITAL SITE   (Pages 33 - 40) 

 
 Report of the Community Services Director for Brent and Harrow, London North 

West Healthcare NHS Trust. 
 

9. HARROW LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2014/15   (Pages 41 - 132) 

 
 Report of the Director of Adult Social Services. 

 
10. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH   (Pages 133 - 178) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health. 

 
11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY   (Pages 179 - 216) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health. 

 
12. JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE   (Pages 217 - 

222) 
 
 Report of Divisional Director Strategic Commissioning. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015 - 31 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

8 JUNE 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Margaret Davine 
* Kairul Kareema Marikar (1)  
 

* Mrs Vina Mithani 
* Chris Mote 
 

Advisers:    Julian Maw - Harrow Healthwatch 
 * Dr N Merali - Harrow Local Medical 

Committee 
   
* Denotes Member present 
(1)   Denotes category of Reserve Members 
 
 

39. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Michael Borio Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 
 

40. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
All Agenda Items 
Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
she carried out voluntary work for the Harrow Association of Disabled People 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10

5



 

- 32 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015 

and worked in the mental health field.  She would remain in the room whilst 
the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Chris Mote declared a interest in that his daughter was employed 
at Northwick Park Hospital.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters 
were considered and voted upon. 
 

41. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Margaret Davine be appointed Vice-Chair for 
the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 

42. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

43. Public Questions and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions or petitions were received at 
this meeting. 
 

44. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

45. Appointment of Advisers 2015/16   
 
RESOLVED:  That the following nominees be appointed as Advisers to the 
Sub-Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal Year: 
 
1. Mr Julian Maw (HealthWatch Harrow) 
2. Dr Nizar Merali (Harrow Local Medical Committee) 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

46. Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Update   
 
The Sub-Committee received an update report on the outcomes of the Joint 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 3 March 2015. 
 
Following questions from Members, an officer advised that as part of its 
inspection of the London Ambulance Service (LAS), the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) had requested Harrow to provide feedback to the CQC 
regarding the LAS’s performance locally, and that Members’ comments had 
been fed back to the CQC. 
 

47. Healthwatch Update Report   
 

6



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015 - 33 - 

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Strategic 
Commissioning which provided an update on the work of the Harrow 
Healthwatch. 
 
Following questions and comments from Members of the Sub-Committee, an 
officer advised that  
 

• the new contract for Healthwatch Harrow had been awarded to Harrow 
in Business for a further three years, with the option to extend the 
contract for an additional two years; 

 

• the Council decided to reduce the budget for Healthwatch by 43% for 
the current and future financial years.  The reduction equated to 
approximately £80k.  The decision to reduce the budget was related to 
the volume of activity that the service needed to undertake rather than 
being based around the indicative un-ring-fenced grant that the 
Government had provided; 

 

• a report regarding Healthwatch Harrow’s priorities and work 
programme for 2015/16 would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Sub-Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

48. Harrow's Local Account 2013/14   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of 
Community, Health & Wellbeing which set out the main elements of the 
Harrow Local Account Report 2013/14. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, an officer responded to questions and 
comments as follows: 
 

• the Local Account document had been a collaborative project and been 
co-produced with service users and carers and was aimed at the whole 
community; 

 

• a 6-month review of the implementation of the Care Act would be 
carried out in October 2015 and this would be reported at a future 
meeting of the Sub-Committee; 

 

• there had been a 15% increase in demand for Adult Social Care, 
however, the anticipated  demand from carers had been lower but is 
likely to increase over the year; 

 

• service users, carers and third sector groups were beginning to 
understand the implications of the Care Act leading to increased 
demand as awareness grows; 

 

• under the Care Act, existing care structures would be retained.  As  
carers would now have the same rights as service users carers  would 

7



 

- 34 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015 

be offered  up to six weeks free Reablement service  and were being 
given advice on how to access universal services available in the 
Community; 

 

• as part of the Council’s savings targets there would need to be further 
savings.  Officers would  provide Members with the necessary 
information to make informed decisions about further savings, while 
alerting them to the risks; 

 

• there had been a sharp increase in the number Adult Social Care 
referrals and in the number of cases of DOLs (Deprivation of Liberty).  
DOLs cases had increased by 3000%, however, the timeframes for 
these had not been breached and there was no waiting list; 

 

• there was a dedicated Safeguarding contact and investigation team 
whose responsibility it was to assess whether a safeguarding enquiry 
was necessary and to carry out investigations. 

 
Members of the Sub-Committee congratulated officers for the excellent report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

49. Developing a protocol for the working relationship between Scrutiny, the 
Health & Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch Harrow   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Strategic 
Commissioning which set out the rationale behind developing a draft protocol 
for the working relationship between Harrow’s scrutiny function, the Health & 
Wellbeing Board and the local Healthwatch. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, an officer responded to questions as 
follows: 
 

• the Protocol had been drawn up on the basis of guidance from the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny, the Local Government Association and the 
Department of Health; 

 

• overall responsibility for the scrutiny function lay with the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, which would delegate discrete areas of work to 
the Health & Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the suggested set of shared principles, as outlined in the report be 

agreed; 
 
(2) the report be noted. 
 

50. Any Other Business   
 

8



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015 - 35 - 

RESOLVED:  To note that, following a suggestion by the Chair, Members of 
the Sub-Committee agreed to visit the Accident and Emergency unit at 
Northwick Park Hospital before the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.30 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS REKHA SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH & SOCIAL 

CARE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 October 2015  

Subject: 

 

London North West Healthcare NHS 
Trust Update Report  
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon Crawford 
Director of Strategy, LNWHT 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Michael Borio, Policy Lead 
Member & Councillor Mrs Vina 
Mithani, Per
[...]
lderly care and 

rehabilitation, and a local hospital for the people of Ealing 

v Central Middlesex Hospital as the centre of excellence for elective surgery, 

host for regional rehabilitation services and national genomic testing facility 

v A centre of excellence for local cancer services in northwest London 

v An international centre of excellence for care, research and specialist 

training in the treatment of colorectal disease 

v A major provider of healthcare education and training 
8 

Appendix 1 

30



Realising our ambition  

v Enhance relationships with commissioners and other providers 

v Improve our relationships with our local communities 

v Live within our means – deliver financial balance 

v Support of our partners is essential to achieve a sustainable solution 

for the Central Middlesex Hospital and Ealing Hospital sites 

9 

Appendix 1 

31



Recognition that this is not a quick fix 

but requires understanding that …

“Change does not roll in on the wheels of inevitability, 

but comes through continuous struggle”    Martin Luther King Jr 

10

Appendix 1 

32



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH & SOCIAL 

CARE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 October 2015 

Subject: 

 

Denham Intermediate Care Unit –
Transfer of Service to Central 
Middlesex Hospital Site 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Mary Jamal, Community Services 
Director for Brent and Harrow, LNWHT 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Michael Borio, Policy Lead 
Member & Councillor Mrs Vina 
Mithani, Performance Lead Member 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out London North West Healthcare Trust’s (LNWHT) plans for the re-
location of the Denham Intermediate Care Unit on a medium-term basis 
(approximately 18 months) to Central Middlesex Hospital (CMH), Roundwood Unit, 
whilst an alternative suitable long-term location for th
[...]

 Institute of Health Equity. 2014.  Increasing employment opportunities and improving workplace health. Local action on health inequalities: Health Equity Evidence.  Review 

5. London: PHE/IHE. 

214



Appendix A 

 

31 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
30

 Bartley M, Owen C. Relation between socioeconomic status, employment, and health during economic change, 1973-93. British Medical Journal. 1996;313:445-9. 
31

 The Marmot Review Team. Fair Society, Healthy Lives: Strategic review of health inequalities in England post- 2010. London: Marmot Review Team, 2010. 
32

 UK Census 2011 
33

 Campaign to end Loneliness.  Loneliness: a threat to health. http://www.campaigntoendloneliness.org/threat-to-health/  
34

 Harrow Council Dementia Strategy 
35

 Harrow Mental Health Needs Assessment 2014 

215



216

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL 

CARE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 October 2015 

Subject: 

 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Update 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director 
Strategic Commissioning 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani, 
Performance Lead 
& Councillor Michael Borio, Policy 
Lead Member 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 217 to 222

217



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report provides an update on the outcomes of the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 16 June 2015. 
 

Recommendations:  
That the sub-committee consider the update and provide any comments/ 
issues to be raised in advance of the next JHOSC meeting.  

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1
[...]
ngements. 
 

Financial Implications 
None 
 

Performance Issues 
 
None 
 

Environmental Impact 
 
None 

 
Risk Management Implications 
 
None 
 

Equalities implications 
 
There are a number of equalities implications that relate to the 
reconfiguration of health services in North West London as a whole. These 
implications form part of the on-going considerations of the JHOSC. 
 

 
 

220



 

Council Priorities 
 
The work of JHOSC committee relates to all four of council’s priorities: 
� Making a difference for the most vulnerable  
� Making a difference for communities  
� Making a difference for local businesses  
� Making a difference for families  

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO  
.  

 

 
 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 
Contact:  Fola Irikefe, Policy Officer, 020 8420 9389 

 
 
 

Background Papers:  JHOSC Agenda, 16 June 2015 
 
http://moderngov:8080/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1102&MId=627
34 
 

221



222

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 London North West Healthcare NHS Trust update report
	LNWHT Harrow OSC Oct 15 v3 1 Final Appendix 1

	8 Denham Intermediate Care Unit -Transfer of Service to Central Middlesex Hospital Site
	9 Harrow Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15
	LSAB Annual Report - Final Version - 2014.15

	10 Annual report of the Director of Public Health
	Appendix A

	11 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Harrow Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20 FINAL

	12 Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 October 2015 - 36 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

26 OCTOBER 2015 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Michael Borio 
* Margaret Davine  
 

* Jean Lammiman (2) 
* Mrs Vina Mithani 
 

Advisers: * Julian Maw - Harrow Healthwatch 
 † Dr N Merali - Harrow Local Medical 

Committee 
   
* Denotes Member present 
(2)  Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

51. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Jean Lammiman 
 

52. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Items 8 & 10 – Denham Intermediate Care Unit – Transfer of Service 
to Central Middlesex Hospital Site; Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health 



 

- 37 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 October 2015 

Councillor Michael Borio declared a non-pecuniary interest in that a family 
member had received treatment at the Denham Unit in 2011 and in that he 
was previously employed by Independent Age.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
All Agenda Items 
Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
employed by Public Health England.  She would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

53. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

54. Public Questions, Petitions and References from Council and Other 
Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

55. London North West Healthcare NHS Trust update report   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Strategy at the 
London North West Healthcare Trust (LNWHT) which set out the priorities and 
challenges faced by LNWHT during its first year as a new Trust. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, the Trust‟s Director of Strategy 
responded to questions and comments as follows: 
 

 staff perception of the merger between Ealing Hospital and North West 
Hospitals varied across the organisation.  On the whole, most now saw 
the merger as a beneficial and positive move and morale had improved 
across the trust. There had been a few redundancies in managerial 
and clinical services.  In terms of staffing, the introduction of key 
specialties meant that some roles had been enhanced and 
consequently were easier to recruit to; 

 

 A&E services at Northwick Park continued to be an area of challenge.  
Significant support for frontline staff and close working with the CCG 
(Clinical Commissioning Group) in relation to out-of-hospital care, 
delayed transfer, and looking at how other wards and services could 
further support the A&E function had led to improvements; 
 

 the Executive Board, six main sub-committees and other sub-
committees had responsibility for identifying and reporting risk and 
ensuring follow-up learning was fed back and governance actions 
implemented – all of which would contribute to improved board-to-ward 
visibility and responsiveness; 
 



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 October 2015 - 38 - 

 he did not have to hand data relating to the reasons for the delays in 
the impact of the CG and Social Care Better Care Fund Plans and how 
this would be resolved.  He undertook to circulate this information to 
Members after the meeting; 
 

 Northwick Park Hospital had been operating at maximum bed 
occupancy levels for the past two years, often with medical patients 
occupying surgical beds and vice versa.  Additional bed capacity in 
wards and in A&E would relieve existing pressures and measures to 
ensure patients were allocated the right beds would lead to better 
patient care and patient experience and would enable staff to deliver 
the appropriate care; 
 

 patient care was tailored to individual needs and there was a dedicated 
staff member to deal with patients with learning disabilities, although 
this post may be currently vacant.  He undertook to confirm this to 
Members after the meeting.  On the whole, the Trust had received 
positive feedback from patients with learning disabilities, their carers 
and families regarding their experiences at the hospital; 
 

 provision of care for the elderly would be offered at each of the three 
hospital sites so that patients would be able to access care at their 
nearest hospital.  However, patients may on occasion be required to 
visit different sites in order to access specific types of treatment.  For 
example, Ealing hospital was a focus for wellbeing and diagnostics; 
 

 the reduction in the birth rate in the north west London had allowed the 
closure of maternity services at Ealing and moving these to Northwick 
Park.  Currently the workloads in Maternity services at Northwick Park 
were manageable.  Any issues relating to maternity services arising 
from the previous Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection had 
since been addressed; 
 

 with regard to partnership working – the creation of the new Director of 
Strategy post and wide-ranging discussions to build effective 
relationships and collaborative working with partners, stakeholders and 
the local authority were being undertaken; 
 

 informal verbal feedback received from the CQC regarding the latest 
inspection would be communicated to Members after the meeting.  The 
Trust was considered to be good in the following areas: 
 

 caring and dedicated staff, acute medical provision at Ealing, 
research and development programme, the quality of patient care, 
local management and frontline services.  Areas requiring 
improvement included: 

 

 strategy ad vision, non-delivery of recent services changes 
following the merger, staff not fully integrated, workforce planning, 
A&E waiting times, inappropriate surgical referrals.   

 



 

- 39 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 October 2015 

It was likely that the CQC would make a number of unannounced visits 
over coming weeks.  Its findings would be available in January 2016.  
The Trust would ensure compliance actions and issues were dealt with.  
A number of improvements and compliance actions had been 
implemented following the previous inspection and he cited 
improvements to the children‟s unit, Jack‟s Place, improved staffing 
levels in the maternity unit and a new post created of Quality & Patient 
Experience Manager and other measures to deal with issues raised at 
during the last inspection of the maternity unit.  Monthly performance 
review meetings would ensure that the maternity unit was compliant 
with the complaints process; 
 

 seasonal pressures last winter had been unprecedented in both 
London and nationally.  With regard to anticipated winter pressures on 
the service in 2015, this was an area of challenge and there were 
resource issues.  However, timely winter planning, good engagement 
with partners, discharge planning and dialogue with the LAS (London 
Ambulance Service), learning from the experience from last winter 
would help to mitigate against this.  Good working relationships with 
Brent primary care, social care providers, acute services, the LAS, the 
CCG to help increase capacity; 
 

 the levels of parking charges and the availability of disabled parking 
spaces at Northwick Park Hospital would be reviewed shortly. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

56. Denham Intermediate Care Unit -Transfer of Service to Central 
Middlesex Hospital Site   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Community Services 
for Brent and Harrow, LNWHT which set out the Trust‟s plans for re-location 
of the Denham Intermediate Care Unit on medium-term basis to Central 
Middlesex Hospital (CMH).  Following a brief overview of the report by the 
Director of Community Services at LNWHT and the Community Services 
Director at Harrow and Brent, both responded to Members questions and 
comments as follows: 
 

 the average length of stay at the Denham Unit was between 20-21 
days.  A full review of the unit had been carried out in 2014 which 
showed that there was 1 registered nurse to 15 patients.  This figure 
was 1-10 currently and that this figure should be 1 to 8.  An integrated 
business case regarding the relocation had been presented to Harrow 
Clinical Commissioning Group and this had been agreed by the CCG; 
 

 the review had concluded that the ratio of physiotherapists and OTs 
(occupational therapists) was good, however, there was a need to 
increase the levels of therapy offered to patients.  Treatment at the unit 
was focussed on rehabilitation, was offered a minimum of four times 
per week.  Following the relocation of the unit,  staff, patients and their 
families/carers would be consulted; 



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 October 2015 - 40 - 

 

 the project group, which had been set up to lead on the relocation of 
the unit consisted of the Trust‟s management, the CCG, and 
commissioners amongst others; 
 

 further discussions with the CCG were planned regarding the longer-
term location of the unit.  All options would be explored and the project 
group would need to allow at least 18-24 months for this as it would 
require extensive planning and preparation. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

57. Harrow Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Adult Services which 
provided an overview of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) Annual 
Report 2014/15.  Officers responded to Members questions and comments as 
follows: 
 

 an officer had given a presentation to the Board regarding the Prevent 
counter-terrorism strategy and the Board were engaging with this on a 
strategic level; 
 

 there was a transition protocol for young people leaving care which 
focused particularly on those young people where there were existing 
safeguarding concerns; 
 

 human trafficking was a new area of focus, with Children‟s Services 
taking the lead.  Officers from the Metropolitan Police had provided 
training to the LSAB on human trafficking; 

 

 in relation to sexual exploitation - recently officers from the Local 
Safeguarding Children‟s and Safeguarding Adults Boards had jointly 
met with local publicans to alert them to issues faced by vulnerable 
young people, for example, the use of unlicensed mini cabs by 
vulnerable adults; 
 

 “hard to reach” local communities were being targeted through local 
faith and community organisations.  Two outreach workers 
commissioned by the LSCB were working with at risk groups and 
schools to raise awareness of issues around sexual exploitation; 
 

 although the council was facing financial challenges, the council had 
prioritised sufficient finance for the work of the Safeguarding Adults and 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Service; 
 

 in cases where a family member was found to be causing harm to 
another, it was often an indication of carer breakdown.  Officers worked 
closely with family members to ensure they were supported, so the 
vulnerable person was safeguarded; 
 



 

- 41 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 October 2015 

The Sub-Committee recognised the strength of partnership work of the 
Safeguarding Adults services in Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

58. Annual report of the Director of Public Health   
 
The Sub-committee received the annual report of the Director of Public 
Health.  Following a brief overview of the report, an officer responded to 
Members questions and comments as follows: 
 

 the Public Health team would look at mapping loneliness and take a 
targeted approach to tackling it.  It would work closely with other 
providers such as Age UK and participate in its initiatives such as the 
„befriending programme‟; 
 

 it was important to focus on prevention as well as treatment and to 
empower residents to seek appropriate help and implement changes in 
their lives which would contribute to improved mental health and a 
reduction in feelings of loneliness and isolation.  The initiative would 
encourage community cohesion and increase dialogue between 
neighbours.  The establishment of local Health Champions, whose role 
it would be to raise awareness and disseminate information regarding 
health & wellbeing; 
 

 there had been a significant reduction in waiting times for counselling 
therapies due to increased capacity, additional investment by the CCG 
and encouraging GPs to refer patients to IAPTs (improving access to 
physical therapies programme).  Additionally, the CCG would rely on 
district nurses, health visitors, social care professionals and carers and 
focus on those who were housebound or did not often leave their 
homes.  Officers had visited 300 homes in the borough as part of the 
„warmer homes, healthier people‟ initiative. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

59. Health and Wellbeing Strategy   
 
The sub-committee received a report of the Consultant in Public Health which 
set out the Council‟s Health and Wellbeing Strategy‟s vision for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the next five years. 
 
Following a brief introduction, the Consultant responded to Members queries 
and comments as follows: 
 

 it was true that Harrow had an increasingly ageing population as well 
as an increase in the number of primary school aged children.  The 
strategy would seek to join up health, education, social care and 
CAMHS (child and adolescent mental health service) provision in the 
borough.  Responsibility for school nurses had passed to the local 
authority and school nursing had recently been re-commissioned.  The 



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 October 2015 - 42 - 

new providers would be co-located at children‟s centres and their remit 
would be expanded and enhanced; 
 

 the protocol setting out the relationship between the scrutiny 
commmittees, Health Watch and the Health and Wellbeing Board  
would focus on how to deliver the best outcomes for Harrow residents, 
however, officers would welcome additional input from Health Scrutiny 
Members regarding this; 
 

 60% of the Council‟s employees were local residents and there were 
plans to evaluate workplace health, mobile and flexible working, 
training for managers regarding health and wellbeing; staff  workloads 
were manageable, etc.  The Council would be signing up to the Healthy 
Workplace Charter.  Additionally the HWB Strategy Board would work 
with the CCG and all HWB providers, CNWL, LNWHT and third sector 
providers to commit to health and wellbeing in contracts; 
 

 A number of engagement events and focus groups were initiated 
during the summer of 2015 and three main themes emerged from 
these discussions and these would be fed back to the Board.  Further 
data regarding this would be made available to the Sub-Committee in 
January 2016; 

 

 a domestic and sexual violence strategy and an engagement event 
with stakeholders to help them identify needs, referral pathways and a 
targeted awareness campaign had been undertaken. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

60. Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee Update   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Strategic 
Commissioning which provided an update on the outcomes of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 16 June 2015. 
 
The Accountable Officer for Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group responded 
to Members questions as follows: 
 

 he did not have to hand any data regarding the waiting times at the 
Alexandra Avenue clinic and would circulate this to Members after the 
meeting.  The clinic was well-equipped and well-resourced however, it 
continued to be under-used.  The CCG may encourage residents out-
of-borough to use it.  The fact that the clinic provided a 7-day service 
may have alleviated pressures at Northwick Park.   A&E admissions at 
Northwick Park had increased.  It would be necessary to carry out a full 
assessment of the clinic at Alexandra Avenue and implement longer 
term plans.  New contracts for services would be implemented in 2016. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



 

- 43 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 October 2015 

61. Extension of Guillotine   
 
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14.2 
(Part 4B) of the Constitution:  
 
RESOLVED:  At 9.59 pm to continue until 10.15 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.12 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS REKHA SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


